The tax rate at which paid dividends have been franked at 30 June 2022 is 30% (2021: 30%). Dividends declared and
unpaid will be franked at the rate of 30% as at 30 June 2022 (2021: 30%).

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

CHAIRMAN’S MESSAGE CEO'S MESSAGE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REMUNERATION REPORTDIRECTORS’ REPORT FINANCIAL REPORT OTHER INFORMATIONSERVCORP  I  ANNUAL REPORT 2022

92 93

YEAR IN REVIEW
F

or
 p

er
so

na
l u

se
 o

nl
y

Servcorp Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2022

24 Financial risk management (continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the material sensitivity of financial instruments held at reporting date to movements in
the exchange rate of the Australian dollar to foreign exchange rates, with all other variables held constant. The
sensitivity is based on reasonably possible changes, over a financial year, using the observed range of actual
historical rates for the preceding five-year period.

Sensitivity analysis – foreign exchange risk and interest rate risk

Impact on profit Impact on equity

Pre-tax gain/(loss)

2022

$ '000

2021

$ '000

2022

$ '000

2021

$ '000

AUD/USD +6% (2021: +7%) (507) (523) 3,462 3,677

AUD/USD - 6% (2021: -7%) 400 581 (3,926) (4,205)

AUD/AED +6% (2021: +5%) 1,107 615 78 16

AUD/AED -6% (2021: -5%) (1,256) (685) (89) (17)

AUD/JPY +7% (2021: +5%) (1,384) (900) 3,710 1,269

AUD/JPY -7% (2021: -5%) 3,424 3,571 (4,290) (1,387)

AUD/EUR +3% (2021: +5%) (48) 139 166 227

AUD/EUR -3% (2021: -5%) 51 152 (178) (249)

AUD/HKD +5% 365 - - -

AUD/HKD -5% (406) - - -

AUD/RMB +3% (2021: +3%) (276) (203) 4 48

AUD/RMB -3% (2021: -3%) 293 215 (4) (54)

AUD/SGD +4% (2021: +4%) (491) (443) - -

AUD/SGD -4% (2021: -4%) 535 477 - -

Forward foreign currency exchange contracts

The following table sets out the details of forward foreign currency exchange contracts in place as at 30 June 2022.
These are level 2 fair value measurements derived from inputs as defined in note 26.

Average exchange rate Foreign currency Fair value movement

2022 2021

2022

 million

2021

 million

2022

$ '000

2021

$ '000

Outstanding contracts

Sell JPY

No later than one year 81.47 72.53 100 650 116 1,171

Later than one year and not later
than five years 78.80 81.43 900 200 732 46

Sell USD

Later than one year and not later
than five years 0.69 - 3 - (82) -

[…]

Bank short term deposits 18,211 22,770 5,345 - - 46,326 1.42

Variable rate securities 4,408 - - - - 4,408 3.77

102,177 26,626 14,495 31,853 8,715 183,866

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

CHAIRMAN’S MESSAGE CEO'S MESSAGE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REMUNERATION REPORTDIRECTORS’ REPORT FINANCIAL REPORT OTHER INFORMATIONSERVCORP  I  ANNUAL REPORT 2022

96 97

YEAR IN REVIEW
F

or
 p

er
so

na
l u

se
 o

nl
y

Servcorp Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2022

25 Retrospective restatement (continued)

As a result of the change in accounting policy, software costs have been reclassified from property, plant and
equipment to intangible assets.

As a result of the correction of these errors and change in accounting policy, the following changes have been made to
the comparative Consolidated Statement of Financial Position balances in the Consolidated Financial Statements for
the year ended 30 June 2022:

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

2021

Previously
stated
$ '000

AASB 16
restatement

$ '000

Cloud
computing
adjustment

$ '000

Software
reclassification

$ '000

30 June 2021

Restated
$ '000

Right of use asset 295,863 (1,870) - - 293,993

Property, plant and equipment 96,500 - - (6,490) 90,010

Intangible assets - - (5,703) 6,490 787

Deferred tax asset 38,294 623 1,711 - 40,628

Total assets 624,796 (1,247) (3,992) - 619,557

Trade payables (35,397) (520) - - (35,917)

Lease liabilities (348,740) (731) - - (349,471)

Total liabilities (423,692) (1,251) - - (424,943)

Retained earnings (65,736) 2,724 3,992 - (59,020)

Reserves 16,226 (226) - - 16,000

Total equity (201,104) 2,498 3,992 - (194,614)

2020

Previously
stated
$ '000

AASB 16
restatement

$ '000

Cloud
computing
adjustment

$ '000

Software
reclassification

$ '000

30 June 2020

Restated
$ '000

Right of use asset 355,047 (1,507) - - 353,540

Property, plant and equipment 121,315 - - (8,955) 112,360

Intangible assets - - (7,937) 8,955 1,018

Deferred tax asset 37,047 912 2,381 - 40,340

Current tax asset 2,179 (17) - - 2,162

Total assets 723,927 (612) (5,556) - 717,759

Trade payables (44,755) 74 - - (44,681)

Lease liabilities (414,352) (2,208) - - (416,560)

Total liabilities (502,966) (2,134) - - (505,100)

Retained earnings (61,044) 2,532 5,556 - (52,956)

Reserves (8,323) 214 - - (8,109)

Total equity (220,961) 2,746 5,556 - (212,659)

Servcorp Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2022

24 Financial risk management (continued)

(d) Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that the counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to
the Consolidated Entity. The Consolidated Entity has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy counterparties
and obtaining sufficient collateral where appropriate, as a means of mitigating the risk of financial loss from defaults.

Trade receivables consist of a large number of customers, spread across diverse industries and geographical areas.

[…]

in which case the costs are recorded as a prepayment for services and amortised over the expected renewable term of
the arrangement.

Following an assessment of the applicable costs incurred, the Consolidated Entity has retrospectively changed its
accounting policy in respect of SaaS arrangements previously recorded as office equipment and software included in
the balance for property, plant and equipment. Software costs that meet the capitalisation requirements have been
reclassified as intangible assets. Cost incurred that do not meet the requirements have been expensed.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

CHAIRMAN’S MESSAGE CEO'S MESSAGE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REMUNERATION REPORTDIRECTORS’ REPORT FINANCIAL REPORT OTHER INFORMATIONSERVCORP  I  ANNUAL REPORT 2022

98 99

YEAR IN REVIEW
F

or
 p

er
so

na
l u

se
 o

nl
y

Servcorp Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2022

25 Retrospective restatement (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

2021

Previously
stated
$ '000

AASB 16
restatement

$ '000

Cloud
computing
adjustment

$ '000

30 June 2021

Restated
$ '000

Amortisation of right of use asset (99,591) (516) - (100,107)

Administrative expenses (24,137) - 2,234 (21,903)

Net foreign exchange gain 4,537 324 - 4,861

Profit before income tax expense 28,547 (192) 2,234 30,589

Income tax expense (6,427) - (670) (7,097)

Profit for the year 22,120 (192) 1,564 23,492

Other comprehensive income for the year
(net of tax)

(24,479) 440 - (24,039)

Total comprehensive income for the year (2,359) 248 1,564 (547)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

2021

Previously
stated
$ '000

AASB 16
restatement

$ '000

Cloud
computing
adjustment

$ '000

30 June 2021

Restated
$ '000

Profit from ordinary activities 22,120 (192) 1,564 23,492

Depreciation and amortisation of non-current assets 25,447 - (2,799) 22,648

Amortisation of right of use assets 100,785 516 - 101,301

Increase in deferred tax balance (1,277) - 670 (607)

Unrealised foreign exchange gain 9,791 (10,827) - (1,036)

Decrease in accounts payable (8,845) (520) - (9,365)

Cashflows from operations 151,238 (11,023) (565) 139,650

Payments to suppliers and employees (125,585) (11,023) (565) (137,173)

Net cash generated from operating activities 151,238 (11,023) (565) 139,650

Payments for property, plant and equipment (4,401) - 565 (3,836)

Net cash used in investing activities (7,035) - 565 (6,470)

Repayment of lease liabilities relating to current year
occupancy

(117,829) 11,023 - (106,806)

Net cash used in financing activities (142,280) 11,023 - (131,257)

Basic or diluted earnings per share of the Consolidated Entity's has also been restated. The amount of the restatement
for both basic and diluted earnings per share increased from $0.23 to $0.24 for the year ended 30 June 2021.

26 Fair value measurement of financial instruments

Fair value hierarchy

Servcorp measures various financial assets and liabilities at fair value which, in some cases, may be subjective and
depend on the inputs used in the calculations. The different levels of measurement are described below:

Level 1 Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can